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PROGRESS OF MEGA PIPED WATER SUPPLY PROJECTS IN ODISHA

576 Dr. Amar Patnaik:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Mega Piped Water Supply Projects (MPWSP) sanctioned for the State of Odisha as on December, 2022;

(b) the number of MPWSPs at the stage of completion for the State of Odisha as of December,

2022;

(c) whether Government is considering policy decisions including but not restricted to providing sufficient allocation to cover all the rural areas of the State through Piped Water Supply Scheme with 100 per cent Functional Household Tap Connection (FHTC);

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a)As reported by the State, 133 Mega Piped Water Supply Projects (MPWSP) have been sanctioned under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) for the State of Odisha as on December, 2022.

Further, 74 nos. of MPWSPs have been sanctioned by Government of Odisha under State programme with different sources of funding as mentioned below:


S. No. Source of Funding No. of Mega PWS projects taken up

1. BASUDHA 8

2. NABARD (RIDF) 21

3. 4th State Finance Commission 7

4. OMBADC 31

5. DMF 7

 Total: 74


(b)As reported by State, all the MPWSPs funded under the JJM are in execution stage which are targeted to be completed from March, 2023 onwards. Out of 74 nos. MPWSPs funded from State programme, 10 nos. are completed and 7 nos. are at the stage of completion during December,

2022.


(c) to (e) Government of India is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission, in partnership with States, to make provision of tap water supply in adequate quantity of prescribed quality on regular and long-term basis to every rural household of the country by 2024 with an outlay of Rs. 3.60 lakh Crore out of which Central share is Rs. 2.08 lakh Crore. Government of India supplements the efforts of States/UTs by providing them with financial and technical assistance. Additionally, 15th Finance Commission has recommended tied grants to RLBs/ PRIs of Rs. 1.42 lakh Crore during 2021-22 to 2025-26 for water & sanitation, which inter alia includes rainwater harvesting, water recycling etc.Under JJM, Odisha has been allocated a sum of Rs. 3,608.62

Crore for this financial year 2022-23 out of which the State has drawn Rs 866.57 Crore as part of 1st instalment and together with opening balance total central fund of Rs.2,063.87 Crore, is available with the State.


****

